MMZ27333BT1
1
RF Device Data
NXP Semiconductors
2 W High Gain Power Amplifier for
Cellular Infrastructure
InGaP GaAs HBT
TheMMZ27333B is a versatile 3--stage power amplifier targeted at driver and

L3
C16
VCC3
C2 C3
RFOUTRFIN
Figure 3. MMZ27333BT1 Test Circuit Schematic
24 23 22 21 20 19
7 8 9 10 11 12
Z1 Z2
Z1: 0.066″ × 0.022″ Microstrip
Z2: 0.128″ × 0.022″ Microstrip
Z3: 0.058″ × 0.022″ Microstrip
Z3
Table 7. MMZ27333BT1 Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1, C4 22 pF Chip Capacitors 04023K220BBS AVX
C2 2.0 pF Chip Capacitor 04023J2R0BBS AVX
C3 1.8 pF Chip Capacitor 04023J1R8BBS AVX
C5, C11, C13, C15 1000 pF Chip Capacitors GCM155R71E103KA37D Murata
C6, C14 1 μF Chip Capacitors GRM188R61A105KA61D Murata
C7 1.5 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H1R5BA91D Murata
C8 0.8 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1HR80BA01D Murata
C9 7.5 pF Chip Capacitor 04023J7R5BBS AVX
C10 470 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H471JA01D Murata
C12 0.01 μF Chip Capacitor C0603C103J5RACTU Kemet
C16 4.7 μF Chip Capacitor GRM188R60J475KE19D Murata
L1 56 nH Chip Inductor 0603CS--56NXJL Coilcraft
L2 10 nH Chip Inductor 0603HC-10NXLLW Coilcraft
L3 6.8 nH Chip Inductor 0603HC-6N8XJLW Coilcraft
L4 1.8 nH Chip Inductor LL1005-FHL1N85 TOKO
R1 1.2 kΩ Chip Resistor RC0402FR-071K20L Yageo
R2 330 Ω, 1/16 W Chip Resistor CRCW0402330RFKED Vishay
R3 0 Ω, 1 A Chip Resistor ERJ2GEY0R00V Panasonic

C13
L3
C14
VCC3
C2
RFOUTRFIN
24 23 22 21 20 19
7 8 9 10 11 12
Z2
Z1: 0.163″ × 0.022″ Microstrip
Z2: 0.028″ × 0.022″ Microstrip
Z1
Table 8. MMZ27333BT1 Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Part Description Part Number Manufacturer
C1, C3 22 pF Chip Capacitors 04023K220BBS AVX
C2 3.6 pF Chip Capacitor 04023J3R6BBS AVX
C4, C9, C11, C13 1000 pF Chip Capacitors GCM155R71E103KA37D Murata
C5, C12 1 μF Chip Capacitors GRM188R61A105KA61D Murata
C6 22 pF Chip Capacitor GRM155C1H220GA01D Murata
C7 8.2 pF Chip Capacitor 04023J8R2BBS AVX
C8 470 pF Chip Capacitor GRM1555C1H471JA01D Murata
C10 0.01 μF Chip Capacitor C0603C103J5RACTU Kemet
C14 4.7 μF Chip Capacitor GRM188R60J475KE19D Murata
L1 56 nH Chip Inductor 0603CS-56NXJL Coilcraft
L2 12 nH Chip Inductor 0603HC-12NXGLW Coilcraft
L3 6.8 nH Chip Inductor 0603HC-6N8XJLW Coilcraft
R1 1.2 kΩ Chip Resistor RC0402FR-071K20L Yageo
R2 330 Ω, 1/16 W Chip Resistor CRCW0402330DFKED Vishay
R3 0 Ω, 1 A Chip Resistor ERJ2GEY0R00V Panasonic